PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA					
Name Execution Date						
Roderick A. Young				12/30/1997		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA					
Name:	e: General Surgical Innovations, Inc.					
Street Address:	633 Coleridge					
City:	Palo Alto					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	94301					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2						
Property Ty	уре	Number				
Patent Number:		587149	5871497			
Patent Number: 5984		598494	43			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number: (203)821-2183						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 203 492-5000						
Email: sue.rickard@covidien.com Correspondent Name: Tyco Healthcare Group LP d/b/a Covidien						
Address Line 1: 555 Long Wharf Drive						
Address Line 2: MailStop 8 N-1						
Address Line 4:	New Ha	ven, CC	DLORADO 06511			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			2492DIV - 2492DIV2			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Thomas C. Hughes			
Total Attachments: 4 source=2492Div2492Di source=2492Div2492Di source=2492Div2492Di source=2492Div2492Di	v2Assignment# v2Assignment#	^t page2.t tpage3.t	if if			



NI DA UNIKNA DSYKYNAS O DA WIAROK

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME:

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

February 01, 2010

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT ANNEXED IS A TRUE COPY FROM THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE OF A DOCUMENT RECORDED ON JANUARY 7, 1997.

By Authority of the

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

Kawnence

T. LAWRENCE Certifying Officer



PATENT REEL: 026383 FRAME: 024

FORM PTO-1595	11-25-1997	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMEN		
11/3/10.1		Patent and Trademark O		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents	100577514	Lyon & Lyon Docket No. <u>220/295</u> iginal documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		d address of receiving party(ies):		
Roderick A. Young		Name: <u>General Surgical Innovations</u> , Inc.		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attach		(858:		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Streat Addre	ss:3172A Porter Drive		
X Assignment Merge	er ge of Name			
Other		Atto State: California ZIP 94304		
Execution Date:	Additional n	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X_No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new	w application, the execution date of th	s application is:		
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Paten	B. Patent No(s).		
08/726,072				
Add	litional numbers attached? Yes	X No.		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspo		ber of applications and patents involved:one		
document should be malled:				
Name: LYON & LYON	·			
Internal Address: James K. Sakaguchi	7. Total fee	(37 CFR 3.41):		
	Enclose	d X Previously submitted		
Street Address: 633 West Fifth Street, Suite 4700) Authoriz	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
	8. Deposit A	ccount Number:		
City: Los Angeles State: California	ZIP 90071-208612-247	12-2475		
		·		
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature				
To the best of my knowledge and bel copy is a true copy of the original d	lief, the foregoing informatic	n is true and correct and any attached		
copy is a mue copy of me original a				
James K. Sakaguchi, Reg. No. 41. Name of Person Signing & Reg. No.	285 Vine	Romanne November 18, 199		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Sigoature	Date		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Total numb	ber of pages including cover sheet, att	achments, and document: <u>4</u>		
	Do not detach this portion			
Mail documents to be recorded with requ	ulred cover sheet information to:			
c	commissioner of Patents and Traden	narks		
	Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 2023			
	-			
time for reviewing the document and gat	hering the data needed, and completing	out 30 minutes per document to be recorded, incluing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send		
comments regarding this burden to the L	J.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Offi	ce of information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington		

17

PATENT REEL: 026383 FRAME: 0259 ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon request of ASSIGNEE, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the application, the invention and the Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or legal proceeding relating thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its designated legal representative any and all papers, instruments, declarations or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the application, the invention and the Letters Patent and the equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

PATENT REEL: 8803 FRAME: 0133

PATENT REEL: 026383 FRAME: 0260

Patent 220/295

The terms, covenants and provisions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, heirs and legal representatives, and shall be binding on Assignor, its successors, assigns, heirs and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument this 20" day of Devenser, 1997.

By I want Roderick

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA)) ss.

On this 30^{44} day of $\underline{Decugar}$, 1997, before me, a Notary Public, State of California, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Roderick A. Young, known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same in his or her authorized capacity and that by his or her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in Pau Auto ____, California the day and year as noted above.

NOTARY PUBLIC

PUSTINA MARE 'rola'snou

CHRISTINA WARR FORSTON COMM. #991144 Notary Public -- California SANTA CLARA COUNTY Comm. Expires APR 11, 1997



-3-

RECORDED: 01/07/1997

1

PATENT REEL: 8803 FRAME: 0134

> PATENT REEL: 026383 FRAME: 026

RECORDED: 06/03/2011